

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RYAN BROWN,

Petitioner,

v.

KENNETH ROMANOWSKI, WARDEN,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RAJIV MOHAN
Counsel of Record
MATT GREGORY
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
rmohan@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF APPENDICES	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	9
I. THE DECISION BELOW ADDS TO THE DISCORD AND CONFUSION IN THE LOWER COURTS OVER WHEN TO PRESUME PREJUDICE	10
II. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT AND THAT OF OTHER CIRCUITS REGARDING ACTUAL PREJUDICE	15
III. THESE IMPORTANT QUESTIONS WARRANT THIS COURT’S REVIEW.....	20
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	Page
APPENDIX A	
Opinion Of The United States Court Of Appeals For The Sixth Circuit	1a
APPENDIX B	
Opinion And Order Of The United States District Court For The Eastern District Of Michigan Denying Petition For Writ Of Habeas Corpus	29a
APPENDIX C	
Order Of The United States Court Of Appeals For The Sixth Circuit Denying Petition For Rehearing En Banc	63a
APPENDIX D	
Opinion And Order Of The Michigan Circuit Court For The County Of Oakland Denying Motion For Relief From Judgment.....	65a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972).....	2, 3, 5, 9, 15, 18, 19, 20
<i>Cowart v. Hargett</i> , 16 F.3d 642 (5th Cir. 1994).....	4, 17, 18
<i>Dickey v. Florida</i> , 398 U.S. 30 (1970).....	15
<i>Dixon v. White</i> , 210 F. App'x 498 (6th Cir. 2007)	8, 12
<i>Doggett v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 647 (1992).....	2, 9, 10, 14, 19
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979).....	19
<i>Klopper v. North Carolina</i> , 386 U.S. 213 (1967).....	20
<i>McNeely v. Blanas</i> , 336 F.3d 822 (9th Cir. 2003).....	3, 16
<i>Moore v. Arizona</i> , 414 U.S. 25 (1973).....	15
<i>Parris v. Warden, Limestone Correctional Facility</i> , 542 F. App'x 850 (11th Cir. 2013)	3, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	18
<i>United States v. Battis</i> , 589 F.3d 673 (3d Cir. 2009)	3, 11
<i>United States v. Bergfeld</i> , 280 F.3d 486 (5th Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>United States v. Cardona</i> , 302 F.3d 494 (5th Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>United States v. Erenas-Luna</i> , 560 F.3d 772 (8th Cir. 2009).....	3, 11, 13
<i>United States v. Ferreira</i> , 665 F.3d 701 (6th Cir. 2011).....	3, 5, 8, 10, 12, 14, 20
<i>United States v. Ingram</i> , 446 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2006).....	3, 10, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 555 F. App'x 485 (6th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>United States v. Larsen</i> , 627 F.3d 1198 (10th Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 530 F.3d 758 (9th Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 231 F. App'x 629 (9th Cir. 2007)	3, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 780 F.3d 812 (7th Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>United States v. Serna-Villarreal</i> , 352 F.3d 225 (5th Cir. 2003).....	3, 11
<i>United States v. Shell</i> , 974 F.2d 1035 (9th Cir. 1992).....	11
<i>United States v. Spears</i> , 159 F.3d 1081 (7th Cir. 1998).....	4, 17
<i>United States v. Toombs</i> , 574 F.3d 1262 (10th Cir. 2009).....	3, 16, 19
<i>United States v. Xue Cheng Dong</i> , 539 F. App'x 753 (9th Cir. 2013)	3, 11
<i>Vermont v. Brillon</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1283 (2009).....	21
<i>Wilson v. Mitchell</i> , 250 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 2001).....	17
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. Amend. VI	1
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Other Authorities	
W. LaFare, J. Israel, N. King, & O. Kerr, <i>Criminal Procedure</i> (4th ed.)	16, 17, 20
